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Proposal: Caulking along Lake Nona Blvd 417 bridge 
Proposal Date: 2/13/25 

Project Name: Caulking along Lake Nona Blvd 417 bridge 

Client Contact: Jennifer Walden 

Work Order #: 79673 

Project Scope 

 Open�and�remove�any�old�material and�debris�from�cracks�and joints.��

 Clean�the�area�and�install�new�material.��

 Apply�silicone�with�backer�rod�and sandstone.��

 Rock�and sand to�match�the�top�finish.��

Maintenance/Finishing�- Crack�Repair� 

 Total�Quantity:�159.0��

 Total�Cost:�$4,180.00��

Details:��

 Large�Joints:�2"�wide�x�11' (8�total)��

 Median�Joints:��

o 1�x�36'��

o 1�x�30'��

o 2�x�5'��

Maintenance/Finishing�- Crack�Repair� 

 Total�Quantity:�132.0��

 Total�Cost:�$2,766.25��

Details:��

 12�Thinner�Joints�(1/2"):�Current�joints�are�ripped�and�worn�out.��

o There�are�more�than�12�joints�that�could�use�replacing,�but�these�are�the�worst�ones�that�should�be�replaced��
to�avoid�further�slab�shifting.��

Payment Terms 
Total: $6,946.25 (50% deposit required) 

1WWW.BERMANCORP.COM | 866.752.5809 
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Proposal: Caulking along Lake Nona Blvd 417 bridge 

Additional Notes 
Please contact our office upon receipt and approval of this 

contract, and any questions you might have. Should you accept 
the terms outlined above please sign below and return. 

We can then schedule your services at that time. This proposal 
will become binding once executed by both parties. 

Thank You 
We appreciate your business and look forward to our 
continued partnership. Please don’t hesitate to reach out with 

any questions. 

Approvals 

PFM 

By: Jennifer Walden 

Berman 

By: Eddie Padua, Sr. Manager Services 

About Berman 

Berman is a national full-service property management, security 

and facility services company based in Lake Nona, Florida. Our 

team is highly skilled in providing dependable, professional and 

cost-effective solutions across facility, janitorial, on-demand 

repairs, maintenance staffing, security and all other ancillary 

facility services to help you run your facility as smoothly as 

possible. 

We pride ourselves on being a single point for all facility and 

property needs. Quality and integrity are at the heart of what we 

do. 

We are a tech-forward team, serving our clients with swift and 

diligent work, to ensure our client properties are well taken care 

of. We embrace problems quickly and tackle solutions intelligently 

in a unique, customized manner for each clients’ needs. 

Our Services 

 Property & Facility Management 

 Property Maintenance 

 24/7 Emergency Repairs 

 General Construction 

 Janitorial Services 

 Security 

 Pressure Washing 

 Landscaping 

 Disaster Response 

WWW.BERMANCORP.COM | 866.752.5809 2 
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WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES 

This Work Authorization (the “Work Authorization”), dated February 14, 2025 authorizes 
certain work in accordance with that certain AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND BERMAN CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR GENERAL MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES (the “Agreement”), dated August 18, 2020, by and between: 

Boggy Creek Improvement District, a local unit of special-purpose government 
established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated in the City of Orlando, 
Florida, and whose mailing address is 3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, Orlando, 
Florida 32817 (the “District”); and 

Berman Construction, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with a mailing address of 9801 
Lake Nona Club Drive, Orlando, Florida 32827 (hereinafter “Contractor”, together with District 
the “Parties”). 

Section 1. Scope of Services. Contractor shall provide light repair/replacement maintenance 
services, as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference, all in accordance 
with the terms of the Agreement (collectively, the “Services”). 

Section 2. Compensation and Term.  It is understood and agreed that the payment of 
compensation for the Services under this Work Authorization shall be in the amount and for the term set 
forth in the attached Exhibit A, and in the manner set forth in the Agreement. 

Section 3. Acceptance. Acceptance of this Work Authorization will authorize the Contractor to 
complete the Services as outlined above and is indicated by the signature of the authorized representative 
of the District and the Contractor in the spaces provided below.  Contractor shall commence the aforesaid 
Services as provided herein and shall perform the same in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, which, except to the extent expressly altered or changed in this Work Authorization, remain in 
full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Work Authorization to be executed 
the day and year first above written. 

      BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ _____________________________________ 
Secretary 

By:____________________________________
      Its:____________________________________

      BERMAN CONSTRUCTION, LLC 

_____________________________ _______________________________________ 
Witness 
      By:____________________________________
      Its:____________________________________ 

Exhibit A: Proposal/Scope of Services 
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Proposal: CDD Bridge Light Repair/Replacement 

Proposal Date: 2/14/25 

Project Name: CDD Bridge Light Repair/Replacement 

Client Contact: Jennifer Walden 

Work Order #: 79715 

Project Scope 

Based on our findings and troubleshooting, 68 out of 157 lights are currently nonfunctional. The 

breakdown is as follows: 

• 19 lights are out in front of the pillars (with logos). 

• 49 lights are out behind the pillars (without logos). 

Recommended Scope: 
Troubleshoot 10 Lights: We recommended diagnosing a smaller number of lights (up to 10) to further 

assess the common issues. Initial checks suggest that the problem may involve a combination of broken 

drivers, tape lights, or faulty fixtures. However, the cost of labor and materials for troubleshooting may 

ultimately exceed the cost of a full replacement and installation.  Upon completion of the 
recommended troubleshooting we can present a full cost to replace or repair the other remaining lights. 

Payment Terms 

Labor for Troubleshooting: NTE $2,000.00 

Additional Time and Material Troubleshooting: $170.00/hr 

1WWW.BERMANCORP.COM | 866.752.5809 
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Proposal: CDD Bridge Light Repair/Replacement 

Additional Notes 
Please contact our office upon receipt and approval of this 

contract, and any questions you might have. Should you accept 
the terms outlined above please sign below and return. 

We can then schedule your services at that time. This proposal 
will become binding once executed by both parties. 

Thank You 
We appreciate your business and look forward to our 
continued partnership. Please don’t hesitate to reach out with 

any questions. 

Approvals 

By: PFM 

Berman 

By: Eddie Padua 

About Berman 

Berman is a national full-service property management, security 

and facility services company based in Lake Nona, Florida. Our 

team is highly skilled in providing dependable, professional and 

cost-effective solutions across facility, janitorial, on-demand 

repairs, maintenance staffing, security and all other ancillary 

facility services to help you run your facility as smoothly as 

possible. 

We pride ourselves on being a single point for all facility and 

property needs. Quality and integrity are at the heart of what we 

do. 

We are a tech-forward team, serving our clients with swift and 

diligent work, to ensure our client properties are well taken care 

of. We embrace problems quickly and tackle solutions intelligently 

in a unique, customized manner for each clients’ needs. 

Our Services 

 Property & Facility Management 

 Property Maintenance 

 24/7 Emergency Repairs 

 General Construction 

 Janitorial Services 

 Security 

 Pressure Washing 

 Landscaping 

 Disaster Response 

WWW.BERMANCORP.COM | 866.752.5809 2 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

District’s Financial Position 
and Budget to Actual YTD 
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0 ------------------------------

Revenues 

Assessments 

Developer Contributions 

Carryforward Revenue 

Net Revenues 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 
Engineering 

Disclosure 

Property Appraiser 
District Counsel 
Assessment Administration 

Reamortization Schedules 

Audit 
Arbitrage Calculation 

Travel and Per Diem 

Telephone 

Postage & Shipping 

Copies 

Legal Advertising 

Bank Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Meeting Room 

Office Supplies 

Property Taxes 

Web Site Maintenance 

Holiday Decorations 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Total General & Administrative Expenses 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 01/31/2025 

YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 

$ 509,954.00 $ 306,818.48 $ 203,135.52 

41,835.83 241,773.23 (199,937.40) 
32,349.57 32,349.57 -

$ 584,139.40 $ 580,941.28 $ 3,198.12 

$ 1,000.00 $ 1,600.00 $ (600.00) 

4,310.00 1,544.07 2,765.93 

6,523.03 2,833.33 3,689.70 

10,625.01 14,166.67 (3,541.66) 
8,242.42 7,000.00 1,242.42 

500.00 666.67 (166.67) 
- 166.67 (166.67) 

3,980.85 11,666.67 (7,685.82) 
15,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 

- 83.33 (83.33) 
- 1,333.33 (1,333.33) 
- 400.00 (400.00) 

22.71 100.00 (77.29) 
- 8.33 (8.33) 

20.82 166.67 (145.85) 
- 83.33 (83.33) 

1,864.20 1,666.67 197.53 

- 120.00 (120.00) 
55.34 393.33 (337.99) 

- 83.33 (83.33) 
- 33.33 (33.33) 
- 50.00 (50.00) 

980.00 1,080.00 (100.00) 
500.00 200.00 300.00 

175.00 58.33 116.67 

$ 53,799.38 $ 50,504.06 $ 3,295.32 

FY 2025 
Adopted Budget 

$ 920,455.44 

725,319.70 

97,048.71 

$ 1,742,823.85 

$ 4,800.00 

4,632.20 

8,500.00 

42,500.00 

21,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

35,000.00 

15,000.00 

250.00 

4,000.00 

1,200.00 

300.00 

25.00 

500.00 

250.00 

5,000.00 

360.00 

1,180.00 

250.00 

100.00 

150.00 

3,240.00 

600.00 

175.00 

$ 151,512.20 

Percentage 
Spent 

55.40% 

5.77% 

33.33% 

33.52% 

20.83% 

93.04% 

76.74% 

25.00% 

39.25% 

25.00% 

0.00% 

11.37% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

7.57% 

0.00% 

4.16% 

0.00% 

37.28% 

0.00% 

4.69% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

30.25% 

83.33% 

100.00% 

35.51% 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Budget to Actual 
For the Month Ending 01/31/2025 

YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 
FY 2025 

Adopted Budget 
Percentage 

Spent 

Field Operations Expenses 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric $ 2,901.39 $ 2,333.33 $ 568.06 $ 7,000.00 41.45% 

Entry Lighting - 166.67 (166.67) 500.00 0.00% 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed 6,468.39 10,666.67 (4,198.28) 32,000.00 20.21% 

Other Physical Environment 
General Insurance 4,890.00 1,751.83 3,138.17 5,255.50 93.05% 

Property & Casualty 6,354.00 2,366.32 3,987.68 7,098.95 89.51% 

Other Insurance - 33.33 (33.33) 100.00 0.00% 

Irrigation Repairs 20,403.50 20,000.00 403.50 60,000.00 34.01% 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 102,910.44 121,573.33 (18,662.89) 364,720.00 28.22% 

Landscape Improvements - 21,666.67 (21,666.67) 65,000.00 0.00% 

Tree Trimming - 6,666.67 (6,666.67) 20,000.00 0.00% 

Contingency 3,368.00 1,766.67 1,601.33 5,300.00 63.55% 

Pest Control 1,510.00 1,006.67 503.33 3,020.00 50.00% 

Shuttle Financing 

Insurance - 1,666.67 (1,666.67) 5,000.00 0.00% 

Maintenance 10,199.94 72,000.00 (61,800.06) 216,000.00 4.72% 

Vehicle Cost (Loan Payment) - 48,773.23 (48,773.23) 146,319.70 0.00% 

BEEP Operating Costs 52,920.06 119,333.33 (66,413.27) 358,000.00 14.78% 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 1,085.52 1,148.33 (62.81) 3,445.00 31.51% 

IME - Irrigation Repair 928.70 1,083.33 (154.63) 3,250.00 28.58% 

IME - Landscaping 31,213.12 32,500.00 (1,286.88) 97,500.00 32.01% 

IME - Lighting 120.38 433.33 (312.95) 1,300.00 9.26% 

IME - Miscellaneous 99.13 2,166.67 (2,067.54) 6,500.00 1.53% 

IME - Water Reclaimed 198.26 541.67 (343.41) 1,625.00 12.20% 

IME - Landscape Improvements 579.31 4,333.33 (3,754.02) 13,000.00 4.46% 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 8,700.00 5,000.00 3,700.00 15,000.00 58.00% 

Streetlights 22,807.27 32,450.28 (9,643.01) 97,350.83 23.43% 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Administrator 5,333.36 5,333.33 0.03 16,000.00 33.33% 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Irrigation Specialist 6,666.68 6,666.67 0.01 20,000.00 33.33% 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve - 6,722.22 (6,722.22) 20,166.67 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve - 786.67 (786.67) 2,360.00 0.00% 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 289,657.45 $ 530,937.22 $ (241,279.77) $ 1,592,811.65 18.19% 

Total Expenses $ 343,456.83 $ 581,441.28 $ (237,984.45) $ 1,744,323.85 19.69% 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ 240,682.57 $ (500.00) $ 241,182.57 $ (1,500.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Income $ 675.84 $ 500.00 $ 175.84 $ 1,500.00 45.06% 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 675.84 $ 500.00 $ 175.84 $ 1,500.00 45.06% 

Net Income (Loss) $ 241,358.41 $ - $ 241,358.41 $ -
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Revenues 

Assessments 

Developer Contributions 

Carryforward Revenue 

Net Revenues 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 
Engineering 

Dissemination Agent 
Property Appraiser 
District Counsel 
Assessment Administration 

Reamortization Schedules 

Audit 
Arbitrage Calculation 

Travel and Per Diem 

Telephone 

Postage & Shipping 

Copies 

Legal Advertising 

Bank Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Meeting Room 

Office Supplies 

Property Taxes 

Web Site Maintenance 

Holiday Decorations 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Total General & Administrative Expenses 

Field Operations 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric 

Entry Lighting 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed 

Other Physical Environment 
General Insurance 

Property & Casualty Insurance 

Other Insurance 

Irrigation Repairs 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 
Landscape Improvements 

Tree Trimming 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 01/31/2025 

Oct-24 Nov-24 

$ 

$ 

-
-

8,087.39 

8,087.39 

$ 

$ 

-
20,247.08 

8,087.40 

28,334.48 

$ 

$ 

200.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

3,541.67 

-
-
-
-

15,000.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

609.50 

-
-
-
-
-

170.00 

-
175.00 

30,529.20 

$ 

$ 

400.00 

-
-

3,541.67 

796.21 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5.16 

-
1,035.20 

-
27.67 

-
-
-

170.00 

-
-

5,975.91 

$ -
-

-

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

-
-

25,727.61 

-
-

$ 1,091.20 

-

1,759.73 

-
-
-

4,092.00 

25,727.61 

-
-

Dec-24 

$ 428,804.19 

21,588.75 

8,087.39 

$ 458,480.33 $ 89,237.20 

$ - $ 400.00 

-
-

3,541.67 
3,171.21 

500.00 
-

1,615.35 
-

-
-
-
-
-

4.48 

-
219.50 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

4,275.00 

-
-

2,365.50 

-
-
-
-

22.71 

-
11.18 

-
-
-

27.67 

-
-
-

640.00 

500.00 

-

$ 9,052.21 $ 8,242.06 $ 53,799.38 

$ 902.65 

-
$ 907.54 

-
$ 2,901.39 

-

2,550.25 2,158.41 6,468.39 

-
-
-

8,016.50 

25,727.61 

-
-

-
-
-

8,295.00 

25,727.61 

-
-

4,890.00 
6,354.00 

-
20,403.50 

102,910.44 
-
-

Jan-25 

$ 81,149.81 

-
8,087.39 

YTD Actual 

$ 509,954.00 

41,835.83 

32,349.57 

$ 584,139.40 

$ 1,000.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

10,625.01 

8,242.42 

500.00 

-
3,980.85 

15,000.00 

-
-
-

22.71 

-
20.82 

-
1,864.20 

-
55.34 

-
-
-

980.00 

500.00 

175.00 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Budget to Actual 
For the Month Ending 01/31/2025 

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 

Contingency 

Pest Control 
Shuttle Financing 

Insurance 

Maintenance 

Vehicle Cost 
BEEP Operating Costs 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 

IME - Irrigation 

IME - Landscaping 

IME - Lighting 

IME - Miscellaneous 

IME - Water Reclaimed 

IME - Landscape Improvements 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 

Streetlights 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Administration 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Irrigation Specialist 
Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 

-
1,510.00 

-
-
-
-

271.38 

-
7,803.28 

-
99.13 

-
-

-
-

1,333.34 

1,666.67 

-
-

49,655.41 $ 

2,118.00 

-

-
3,399.98 

-
16,847.10 

271.38 

86.94 

7,803.28 

37.82 

-
48.58 

-

4,200.00 

7,583.58 

1,333.34 

1,666.67 

-
-

78,067.21 $ 

-
-

-
3,399.98 

-
18,188.77 

271.38 

315.58 

7,803.28 

37.71 

-
76.48 

-

4,500.00 

7,583.58 

1,333.34 

1,666.67 

-
-

82,373.78 $ 

1,250.00 

-

-
3,399.98 

-
17,884.19 

271.38 

526.18 

7,803.28 

44.85 

-
73.20 

579.31 

-
7,640.11 

1,333.34 

1,666.67 

-
-

79,561.05 

Total Expenses $ 80,184.61 $ 84,043.12 $ 91,425.99 $ 87,803.11 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ (72,097.22) $ (55,708.64) $ 367,054.34 $ 1,434.09 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

$ 

$ 

24.48 

24.48 

$ 

$ 

22.11 

22.11 

$ 

$ 

601.14 

601.14 

$ 

$ 

28.11 

28.11 

Net Income (Loss) $ (72,072.74) $ (55,686.53) $ 367,655.48 $ 1,462.20 

YTD Actual 

3,368.00 
1,510.00 

-
10,199.94 

-
52,920.06 

1,085.52 
928.70 

31,213.12 
120.38 

                 99.13 

198.26 
579.31 

8,700.00 
22,807.27 

5,333.36 
6,666.68 

-
-
-

$ 289,657.45 

$ 343,456.83 

$ 240,682.57 

$ 675.84 

$ 675.84 

$ 241,358.41 
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0 ------------------------------Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Cash Flow 

Beg. Cash FY 2024 Inflows FY 2024 Outflows FY 2025 Inflows 

9/1/2024 750,265.66 58,999.25 (213,801.09) -
10/1/2024 579,300.32 37,980.74 (39,645.51) 7.32 
11/1/2024 503,129.01 104.34 (3,250.50) 37,268.90 
12/1/2024 497,516.91 1,004.74 (8,228.00) 555,100.97 

1/1/2025 879,290.11 - - 692,168.00 
2/1/2025 823,703.36 - - 21,284.17 

FY 2025 Outflows End. Cash 

(16,163.50) 
(74,513.86) 
(39,734.84) 

(166,104.51) 
(747,754.75) 

(44,228.36) 

579,300.32 
503,129.01 
497,516.91 
879,290.11 
823,703.36 
800,759.17 as of 02/11/2025 

Totals 4,634,474.17 (4,501,269.22) 1,305,829.36 (1,088,499.82) 
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